(ii)	 Under Fiji Accounting Standards, the Bank held a General Provision to cover unidentified possible losses
and latent risk inherent to the overall portfolio of advances and other lending transactions, assessed on an
undiscounted basis, having regard to the level of risk weighted credit exposure of on and off balance sheet assets
and a range of other criteria. Under IFRS, the Bank would have assessed at each reporting date whether any
objective evidence of impairment existed individually for financial assets that are individually significant and
individually or collectively for financial assets that are not significant. The recoverable amount of loans would
have been estimated based on discounted cash flow analysis of future expected cash flows. In some cases the
Bank may also have used its experienced judgement to estimate the amount of any impairment loss.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2008

Annual Report 2006
56

FDB Audited Financials

FIJI DEVELOPMENT BANK AND IT’S SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

56

25.	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

	 (b)  Reconciliation of Equity as at 30th June 2007 – THE BANK

		  As Reported	  Effect of  	 Restated
	 Note	 Under FAS	  Transition 	 IFRS
		  $	 $	 $
	 Assets
	 Cash 		  19,239,014	 -	 19,239,014
	 Loans and advances 	 (ii)	 404,381,775	 805,095	 405,186,870
	 Investment in subsidiary		  20,000	 -	 20,000
	 Investments 		  1,570,251	 -	 1,570,251
	 Land held for resale		  438,073	 -	 438,073
	 Property, plant and equipment	  	 14,962,553	 -	 14,962,553
	 Other debtors 		  8,977,966	 -	 8,977,966
	 Total assets		  449,589,632	 805,095	 450,394,727

	 Liabilities
	 Borrowings 		  343,168,915	 (1,201,047)	 341,967,868
	 Employee entitlements 		  1,267,579	 -	 1,267,579
	 Deferred income	 (i)	 -	 2,413,490	 2,413,490
	 Accounts payable and accruals 		  5,265,012	 -	 5,265,012
	 Other liabilities 		  2,777,756	 1,201,047	 3,978,803
	 Total liabilities		  352,479,262	 2,413,490	 354,892,752

	 Net assets		  97,110,370	 (1,608,395)	 95,501,975

	 Capital and reserves

	 Capital		  56,050,636	 -	 56,050,636
	 Reserves	 (iii)	 11,709,672	 (6,086,110)	 5,623,562
	 Accumulated profits 	 (iv)	 29,350,062	 4,477,715	 33,827,777
	 Total capital and reserves		  97,110,370	 (1,608,395)	 95,501,975

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2008

FIJI DEVELOPMENT BANK AND IT’S SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

57

FDB Audited Financials

25	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the restatement of comparatives as at 30th June 2007

Measurement Changes:
(i)	 Fee income and direct costs relating to loan origination, previously included in Other Income, are deferred and
	 amortised to Interest Income on Advances over the life of loan, using effective yield method.

(ii)	 Allowances for credit impairment are based on objective evidence of impairment. Bad debts recovered previously
	 charged against allowance for credit impairment has been reversed to other income.

(iii) Relates to write back of opening asset revaluation reserve as at 1/07/06 and reversal of sale of revalued asset of
	 $27,350 to gain on sale of property, plant and equipment.

(iv) Net effect of IFRS transition adjustments have been taken to retained earnings as per Note 25(d).

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 30th June 2007 – CONSOLIDATED

		  As Reported	  Effect of  	 Restated
	 Note	 Under FAS	  Transition 	 IFRS
		  $	 $	 $
	 Assets
	 Cash 		  19,283,895	 -	 19,283,895
	 Loans and advances 	 (ii)	 404,381,775	 805,095	 405,186,870
	 Investments 		  1,570,251	 -	 1,570,251
	 Land held for resale		  438,073	 -	 438,073
	 Property, plant and equipment	  	 14,962,553	 -	 14,962,553
	 Other debtors 		  8,998,565	 -	 8,998,565
	 Total assets		  449,635,112	 805,095	 450,440,207

	 Liabilities
	 Borrowings 		  343,168,915	 (1,201,047)	 341,967,868
	 Employee entitlements 		  1,267,579	 -	 1,267,579
	 Deferred income	 (i)	 -	 2,413,490	 2,413,490
	 Accounts payable and accruals 		  5,279,735	 -	 5,279,735
	 Other liabilities 		  2,777,756	 1,201,047	 3,978,803
	 Total liabilities		  352,493,985	 2,413,490	 354,907,475

	 Net assets		  97,141,127	 (1,608,395)	 95,532,732

	 Capital and reserves
	 Capital		  56,050,636	 -	 56,050,636
	 Reserves	 (iii)	 11,709,672	 (6,086,110)	 5,623,562
	 Accumulated profits 	 (iv)	 29,380,819	 4,477,715	 33,858,534
	 Total capital and reserves		  97,141,127	 (1,608,395)	 95,532,732

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2008

Annual Report 2006
58

FDB Audited Financials

FIJI DEVELOPMENT BANK AND IT’S SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

58

25	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the restatement of comparatives as at 30th June 2007

Measurement Changes:
(i)	 Fee income and direct costs relating to loan origination, previously included in Other Income, are deferred and
	 amortised to Interest Income on Advances over the life of loan, using effective yield method.

(ii)	 Allowances for credit impairment are based on objective evidence of impairment. Bad debts recovered

[…]

No impairment losses were recognised on transition to IFRS.

	 (d)		 Reconciliation of Retained Earnings 30th June 2007 – THE BANK

	 Retained Earnings	 $

	 Opening Balance as reported under FAS	 29,350,062

	 Adjustments on Transition to IFRS:
	 Allowances for credit impairment	 805,095
	 Deferred income	 (2,413,490)
	 Asset revaluation reserve	 6,086,110
	 Total IFRS Adjustments	 4,477,714

	 Closing Balance under IFRS	 33,827,777

	 Reconciliation of Retained Earnings 30th June 2007 – CONSOLIDATED

	 Retained Earnings	 $

	 Opening Balance as reported under FAS	 29,380,819

	 Adjustments on Transition to IFRS:
	 Allowances for credit impairment	 805,095
	 Deferred income	 (2,413,490)
	 Asset revaluation reserve	 6,086,110
	 Total IFRS Adjustments	 4,477,715

	 Closing Balance under IFRS	 33,858,534

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2008

FIJI DEVELOPMENT BANK AND IT’S SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

59

FDB Audited Financials

25	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

	 (e)	 Reconciliation of Income Statement as at 30th June 2007 –  The Bank

		  As Reported	  Effect of  	 Restated
		  Under FAS	  Transition 	 IFRS
		  $	 $	 $
	 Income
	 Interest income		  39,038,963	 -	 39,038,963
	 Interest expense		  (21,164,154)	 -	 (21,164,154)
	 Net interest income		  17,874,809	 -	 17,874,809

	 Fees		  3,916,195	 (262,815)	 3,653,380
	 Other income		  2,542,314	 2,771,460	 5,313,774

	 Operating income		  24,333,318	 2,508,645	 26,841,963

	 Expenses
	 Operating expenses		  12,275,459	 -	 12,275,459
	 Total expenses		  12,275,459	 -	 12,275,459

	 Operating profit before allowances		  12,057,859	 2,508,645	 14,566,504

	 Allowance for credit impairment		  7,322,836	 2,762,024	 10,084,860
	 Diminution in investments		  165,000	 -	 165,000
	 Operating profit before income tax expense	 4,570,023	 (253,379)	 4,316,644
	 Income tax expense		  -	 -	 -
	 Operating profit after income tax		  4,570,023	 (253,379)	 4,316,644

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2008

Annual Report 2006
60

FDB Audited Financials

FIJI DEVELOPMENT BANK AND IT’S SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

60

25	Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

	 (e)	 Reconciliation of Income Statement as at 30th June 2007 – CONSOLIDATED

		  As Reported	  Effect of  	 Restated
		  Under FAS	  Transition 	 IFRS
		  $	 $	 $
	 Income
	 Interest income		  39,039,925	 -	 39,039,925
	 Interest expense		  (21,164,154)	 -	 (21,164,154)
	 Net interest income		  17,875,771	 -	 17,875,771

	 Fees		  3,916,195	 (262,815)	 3,653,380
	 Other income		  2,583,067	 2,771,460	 5,354,527

	 Operating income		  24,375,033	 2,508,645	 26,883,678

	 Expenses
	 Operating expenses		  12,277,649	 -	 12,277,649
	 Total expenses		  12,277,649	 -	 12,277,649

	 Operating profit before allowances		  12,097,384	 2,508,645	 14,606,029

	 Allowance for credit impairment		  7,322,836	 2,762,024	 10,084,860
	 Diminution in investments		  165,000	 -	 165,000
	 Operating profit before income tax expense	 4,609,548	 (253,379)	 4,356,169
	 Income tax expense		  12,268	 -	 12,268
	 Operating profit after income tax		  4,597,280	 (253,379)	 4,343,901

26 COMPARATIVES

 	 Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified to achieve consistency in disclosure with current
	 financial year amounts and other disclosures.  Where this information is not available and impracticable to obtain,
	 they are not disclosed.

27	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

	 The principal activities of the Bank during the course of the financial year were providing finance, financial and
	 advisory services to assist in the development of agriculture, commerce and industry in Fiji.

28	PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

	 The Bank’s head office is located at the Development Bank Centre, 360 Victoria Parade, Suva. The Bank also has